

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

NO. SC96499

---

**JEFF REED,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

vs.

**THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC,**

*Defendant – Respondent.*

---

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Honorable Marco Roldan, Circuit Judge**

---

**APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

William C. Kenney, Mo. Bar No. 63001  
**BILL KENNEY LAW FIRM, LLC**  
1101 Walnut Street, Suite 102  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Telephone: (816) 842-2455  
Facsimile: (816) 474-8899

*Attorney for Appellant Jeff Reed*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Exclude The Extraneous Documents And Arguments Introduced By Respondent’s Reply Suggestions, Or In Failing To Convert Reilly’s Motion To Dismiss Into A Motion For Summary Judgment.....7

II. Respondent’s Attempts To Supplement The Record On Appeal, And Its New Arguments On This Point, Should Be Disregarded. ....9

III. Based On The Plain Language Of The Statute, The Exemptions In Section 407.020 Do Not Apply To Appellant’s Employment-Related Claim Under Sections 407.911 To 407.915.....12

IV. Appellant Has Not Alleged Claims Arising From The Contract, And The Forum Selection Clause Does Not Require Appellant’s Tort Claims To Be Litigated In Johnson County, Kansas. ....16

V. Accepting Appellant’s Allegations As True, Reed’s Continued At-Will Employment Is Not Sufficient Consideration To Create An Enforceable Contract, And Respondent Cannot Seek To Enforce The Broker Agreement It First Breached.....19

VI. Enforcement Of The Forum Selection Clause Would Be Unfair And Unreasonable. ....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Baker Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,*  
321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 19

*Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.,*  
450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 18

*Bergel v. Kassebaum,*  
577 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. App. 1978)..... 11

*Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank,*  
81 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 7

*Boten v. Brecklein,*  
452 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. 1970)..... 17

*Campbell v. City Comm’n of Franklin County,*  
453 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 11

*Chase Third Century Leasing Co., Inv. v. Williams,*  
782 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 7

*English v. Old Am. Ins. Co.,*  
426 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1968)..... 10

*Farris v. Boyke,*

936 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....	7
<i>Forms Mfg., Inc. v. Edwards,</i>	
705 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	20
<i>Heins Implement Co. v. Hwy. &amp; Transp. Comm’n,</i>	
859 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	8
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,</i>	
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	20
<i>ITT Comm. Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Cintas Corp.,</i>	
475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	19
<i>JumboSack Corp. v. Buyck,</i>	
407 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Luketich v. Goedecke, Wood &amp; Co., Inc.,</i>	
835 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Thomas,</i>	
481 S.W.2d 605 (Mo. App. 1972).....	11
<i>Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,</i>	
273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Motor Port, Inc. v. Freeman,</i>	
62 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. App. 1933).....	17
<i>Rell v. Burlington Northern R. Co.,</i>	

976 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 7  
*Rexite Casting Co. v. Midwest Mower Corp.,*

267 S.W. 2d 327 (Mo. App. 1954)..... 17  
*Scott v. Tutor Time Child Care Sys., Inc.,*

33 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 7  
*Smith-Scharff Paper Co., Inc. v. Blum,*

813 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 20  
*Sofka v. Thal,*

662 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1983) ..... 16  
*Strain v. Murphy Oil USA,*

No. 15-cv-3246 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2016)..... 18, 19  
*Timson v. Mfgs’ Coal & Coke Co.,*

119 S.W.565 (Mo. 1909)..... 10  
*White v. Mulvania,*

575 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1979) ..... 16

*Statutes*

RSMo § 407.020 ..... 8, 12, 13, 14

RSMo § 407.025 ..... 13, 14

RSMo § 407.413 ..... 20

RSMo § 407.912 ..... 17

RSMo § 407.913 ..... 13

RSMo § 407.914 ..... 6

RSMo § 407.915 ..... 20

RSMo Chapter 407 ..... passim

V.A.M.S. 407.020 ..... 12, 14

*Rules*

Mo. S. Ct. R. 55.27 ..... 8
